General Sessions of murder in the first degree, for killing Keeper Hugh McGovern at Seventh 
District Prison while said Flanagan was attempting to escape during the night of October 28, 
1900. On file. 

From Board of Estimate and Apportionment—Transmitting copy of a resolution which reads 
as follows : 

1' Resolved, That the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) be and hereby is 
transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Correction for the year 1901, 
entitled ' Repairs to Steamboats. Borough of Manhattan,' the same being in excess of the amout 
required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to said Department for 1901, entitled